======   ======   ======

Efficiency ratio .....   59.10%   57.28%   57.37%

Earning Assets

Loans.  Loans are the largest  category of earning assets and typically  provide
higher yields than the other types of earning assets. Associated with the higher
loan  yields  are the  inherent  credit and  liquidity  risks  which  management
attempts to control  and  counterbalance.  Loans  averaged  $36,223,378  in 2000
compared  to  $31,713,429  in 1999,  an increase of  $4,509,949,  or 14.22%.  At
December 31,  2000,  total loans were  $39,804,725  compared to  $33,723,521  at
December 31, 1999.

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANKSHARES INC /SC/ - Form S-4/A

69

   The  increase  in loans  during  2000 was  primarily  due to the steady
growth of Ridgeway Bancshares. The following table sets forth the composition of
the loan portfolio by category at the dates  indicated and  highlights  Ridgeway
Bancshares' general emphasis on consumer and mortgage lending.

   Composition of Loan Portfolio

   December 31,
   2000   1999
   ----   ----
 (Dollars in thousands)   Amount   Percent of Total   Amount   Percent of
   ------   ----------------   ------   ----------

Commercial and industrial .....   $ 5,045   12.67%   $ 4,716   13.98%
Real estate
  Construction .....   290   0.73   154   0.46
  Mortgage-residential .....   16,784   42.17   16,464   48.82
  Mortgage-nonresidential .....   8,949   22.48   3,925   11.64
Consumer .....   8,020   20.15   7,914   23.47
Other .....   717   1.80   550   1.63
   -------   ------   -------   ------
   Total loans .....   39,805   100.00%   33,723   100.00%
   ======   =======   ======
Allowance for loan losses .....   388   334
   -------   -------
  Net loans .....   $39,417   $33,389
   =======   =======

   Ridgeway Bancshares' loan portfolio is largely comprised of real estate
mortgage  loans.  At December  31,  2000,  real estate  mortgage  loans  totaled
$25,733,008  and  represented  64.65% of the total loan  portfolio,  compared to
$20,389,286, or 60.46%, at December 31, 1999.

   In the context of this  discussion,  a "real estate  mortgage  loan" is
defined as any loan, other than loans for construction purposes, secured by real
estate,  regardless  of the  purpose  of the  loan.  It is common  practice  for
financial  institutions in Ridgeway Bancshares' market area to obtain a security
interest in real estate  whenever  possible,  in addition to any other available
collateral. This collateral is taken to reinforce the likelihood of the ultimate
repayment  of the loan and tends to increase  the  magnitude  of the real estate
loan portfolio component.

   55

[…]

maturities,   are  discussed  above  in  "---Net  Interest   Income---  Interest
Sensitivity."

Short-Term  Investments.  Short-term  investments,  which  consist  primarily of
federal funds sold and securities purchased under agreements to resell, averaged
$3,425,246  in 2000,  compared to  $4,329,466  in 1999.  At December  31,  2000,
short-term  investments totaled $5,960,000.  These funds are an important source
of Ridgeway  Bancshares'  liquidity.  Federal funds are generally invested in an
earning capacity on an overnight basis. Securities purchased under agreements to
resell are invested on a seven to thirty-one day period,  depending on the terms
of each agreement.

Deposits and Other Interest-Bearing Liabilities

   Average interest-bearing liabilities increased $2,135,032, or 4.40%, to
$50,707,663 in 2000, from $48,572,631 in 1999. Average interest-bearing deposits

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANKSHARES INC /SC/ - Form S-4/A

72

increased  $1,146,830,  or 2.46%,  to $47,769,131 in 2000,  from  $46,622,301 in
1999.   These   increases   resulted  from  increases  in  most   categories  of
interest-bearing  liabilities,  primarily as a result of the continued growth of
Ridgeway Bancshares.

Deposits.  Average total deposits increased $2,047,347, or 3.65%, to $57,963,646
during 2000, from $55,920,299  during 1999. At December 31, 2000, total deposits
were $63,690,415 compared to $54,971,646 a year earlier, an increase of 15.86%.

   The following  table sets forth the deposits of Ridgeway  Bancshares by
category at the dates indicated.

   57

   Deposits

   December 31,
   2000   1999
   ----   ----
   Percent of   Percent of
(Dollars in thousands)   Amount   Deposits   Amount   Deposits
   ------   --------   ------   --------

Demand deposit accounts .....   $ 9,839   15.45%   $ 9,552   17.38%
NOW accounts .....   9,211   14.46   8,414   15.31
Money market accounts .....   10,161   15.95   7,172   13.05
Savings accounts .....   7,622   11.97   6,773   12.32
Time deposits less than $100,000 .....   19,993   31.39   18,866   34.32
Time deposits of $100,000 or over .....   6,864   10.78   4,195   7.62
   -------   ------   -------   ------
   Total deposits .....   $63,690   100.00%   $54,972   100.00%
   =======   ======   =======   ======

   Core  deposits,  which exclude  certificates  of deposit of $100,000 or
more,  provide a relatively stable funding source for Ridgeway  Bancshares' loan
portfolio and other earning assets. Ridgeway Bancshares' core deposits increased
$6,049,228 in 2000 due to the continued growth of Ridgeway Bancshares.

   Deposits,   and   particularly   core  deposits,   have  been  Ridgeway
Bancshares'  primary source of funding and have enabled  Ridgeway  Bancshares to